2020 Department of Records
(DoR) Annual Report

Napoleonic Wargames Club

Global Statistics:

0O0B
Sides 3
Armies 11
Units 704
Active officers 222
Inactive officers 364
Ranks 116
Awards 227
Games 33
Scenarios 2423
Registered 2614
Started 2613
Active 67
Completed 2124
Canceled 423
All 54896
Concerning officers 13725
Concerning battles 15616
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Napoleonic Wargames Club
Popular Games and Scenarios:

Popular games and scenarios

Games

Game Battles*
Campaign Waterloo (HPS) 463
Campaign Leipzig (JTS) 406
Campaign Eckmhl (HPS) 217
Campaign Austerlitz (HPS) 179
Napoleon's Russian Campaign (HPS) 125
Campaign Jena-Auerstedt (HPS) 112
Bonaparte's Peninsular War (JTS) 111
Campaign Bautzen (JTS) 98
Campaign Wagram (HPS) 88
Campaign 1814 (JTS) 71
Campaign Marengo (JTS) 65
Napoleon In Russia (Talonsoft) 65
Prelude To Waterloo (Talonsoft) 41
Battleground Waterloo (Talonsoft) 41
Les Grognards (HistWar) 30
Republican Bayonets on the Rhine (JTS) 23
Campaign Eylau-Friedland (JTS) 17
Wellington's Peninsular Campaign (JTS) 11
Napoleon's Campaigns (AGEOD) 10
Crown of Glory: Emperor's Edition 5
Commander: Napoleon At War 5
Les Grognards (HistWar) - old version 3
Battleground Waterloo (Talonsoft, French version) 2
Egypt (mod) 1
Napoleon at Golymin (Greg Gorsuch) 0
Napoleon (HistWar) 0
John Tiller's Battleground Napoleonic Wars (Matrix) 0
Crown of Glory 0
Rise of Prussia (AGEOD) 0
Rise of Prussia Gold (AGEOD) 0
The Eagle has Landed (Andy Barnes) 0
The Seven Years War (JTS) 0
Wars of Napoleon (AGEOD) 0
Battlefield Eylau (Greg Gorsuch) 0
All 2189
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Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
The Battle of Quatre Bras - Historical, June 16, 1815 46
The Waterloo Campaign, June 1815 43
Hypothetical battles - v 10 36
#22H. The Battle of Austerlitz (HTH) 34
Waterloo - Historical 27
07. Kutuzov Turns to Fight 26
The Ridge - D'Erlon's Attack - Phase 1 25
002. Action at Lowenberg 23
The Fall Campaign of 1813 23
Custom scenario 21
14. The Battle of Waterloo 20
La Patrie en Danger - Head to Head 19
098. The Battle of Marengo 18
SON 2012 - An Encounter at Freyburg 18
The Campaign of 1813 - Head to Head 18
03. The Battle of Quatre Bras 17
Talavera 27-28 July 1809 17
The Battle of Saltnovka, July 23, 1812 16
The Battle for Plancenoit 15
006_Lutzen-H1_HTH.scn 15

Campaign Waterloo Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
The Battle of Quatre Bras - Historical, June 16, 1815 43
The Waterloo Campaign, June 1815 39
Hypothetical battles - v 10 35
Waterloo - Historical 24
The Ridge - D'Erlon's Attack - Phase 1 20
The Battle for Plancenoit 13
Skirmish at Mons, June 1815 13
The Waterloo Campaign, June 1815 11
The Battle of Ligny_v1, June 1815 11
The Battle of Ligny_h, June 1815 11
Rearguard Action at Soleilmont 11
Waterloo_Wavre Historical 11
The Combined Battle of Quatre Bras & Ligny - Historical, June 16, 1815 9
Waterloo - "Grouchy Marches to the Sounds of the Guns" 8
Hypothetical battles - v 1 7
Campaign scenario 7
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Hypothetical battles - v 7

Hypothetical battles - v 18 - Corps on Corps vol V
Waterloo Campaign variant, Expansion Package Edition
SON 2011 - A Spanish Flair
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Campaign Leipzig Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
002. Action at Lowenberg 21
The Fall Campaign of 1813 18
SON 2012 - An Encounter at Freyburg 18
The Battle of Leipzig Campaign 13
084. First Day of Leipzig: Action at Markleeberg 12
SON 2012 - The Battle of Katzbach

The Silesian Campaign

056. The Battle of Dennewitz

086. First Day of Leipzig: Decision at Wachau
075. Leipzig Operational - Unleashed

076. First Day of Leipzig

SON 2012 - An Encounter at Threna

The GroBbeeren Campaign

058. Dennewitz: The Cauldron

004. Ney at the Katzbach

073. Four Days of Leipzig

055. Rearguard Action at Zahna

060. Dennewitz: Coordinated French Assault
072. Three Days of Leipzig

NC6. Saxony vs. Russia
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Campaign Eckmuhl Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
A04. Hunting Davout 12
1809 Campaign - Eckmuhl and Wagram 10

C06. The Battle of Sacile

H10. The Battle of Eckmuhl

C02. Approaching Abensberg

CO01. The Delay at Landshut

A01. The Delay at Landshut

The Eckmuhl Campaign 16-23 April 1809
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13H. Five Days in April

A03. Approaching Abensberg

00 - Getting Started

H14. The Battle of Sacile

Eckmuhl Campaign - April 1809
HO04. Hunting Davout

HO1. The Delay at Landshut

A06. Pursuit to Rohr

HO2. The Battle of Teugn-Hausen
H20. Engagement at Soave (HTH)
CO01. The Delay at Landshut

C03. The Second Day at Abensberg
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Campaign Austerlitz Popular Scenarios:

Scenario Battles*
#22H. The Battle of Austerlitz (HTH) 32
Campaign scenario 1
#16H1. Lannes vs. Bagration Part 1 (HTH)

#02H. The Action at Gunzburg (HTH)

#05A. The Battle of Elchingen (HTH)

#24A. Campaign in Moravia (HTH)

#08H2. The Second Day at Caldiero - Historical (HTH)

#06H. Historical Ulm Campaign - HTH

#09H. Rearguard Action at Amstetten (HTH)

#03A1. Haslach-Jungingen (HTH)

#06A_1. The Battle of Ulm (Solo)

#01A. The Action at Wertingen (HTH)

#22_Cav. The Battle of Austerlitz (HTH)

#02A. The Action at Gunzburg (HTH)

1805 Campaign

#M15-22H. The Battle of Austerlitz (HTH)

#05H. The Battle of Elchingen (HTH)

#04A. Encounter at Memmingen (Solo/HTH)

#23A. The Battle of the Four Monarchs

#M15-06H. Historical Ulm Campaign - HTH
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Napoleon’s Russian Campaign Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
The Battle of Saltnovka, July 23, 1812 16
The Battle of Borodino Coordination is Perfect, September 7, 1812

The First Clash at the Borisov Bridge, November 21, 1812

The Battle of Maloyaroslavets, October 24, 1812

The Battle of Ostrovno, July 26, 1812

The Battle of Smolensk, Both Days, August 16-17, 1812

The Battle of Gorodetchna, The Balanced Battle, August 12, 1812

The First Battle of Krasnoi, August 14, 1812

The Battle of Vyazma - 1813, June 1, 1813

The Battle of Lubina, The Delay August 19, 1812

The Full Battle of Borodino - No Fixes, September 5, 1812

The Battle of Borisov, July 15, 1812

The Battle of Vyazma, August 26, 1812

The Battle of the Twin Peaks, August 16-17, 1812

The Battle of Gzhatsk, Collision In The North - June 7, 1813

The Battle of Vyazma, Russians In The Mist - 1813, June 17, 1813

The Second Battle of Krasnoi, November 17, 1812

The Battle of Borodino, Screening the Kolotshca (Im) - September 7, 1812
The Battle of Borodino, Meeting at The Semenovka, - September 7, 1812
The Full Battle of Borodino, September 5, 1812
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Campaign Jena- Auerstedt Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
Campaign scenario

#02h_1. The Action at Saalfeld - Historical

#00h_1. Six Days in October - Historical

#03h_1. The Battle of Jena - Historical

#05h_2. The Battles of Jena-Auerstedt - Large Map
#15_00h_1. Six Days in October - Historical

#04h_1. The Battle of Auerstedt - Historical

#00a_3. The Russians are Coming!

#01h_1. The Action at Schleiz - Historical

#15_00a_2. Weimar and Reserve Korps Arrive!
#15_05h_2. The Battles of Jena-Auerstedt - Large Map
#13a. Four Nations Collide

#04a_1. The Battle of Auerstedt - Variant #1
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#08a_2. The Skirmish at Altenzaum - Variant #2
Scharnhorst's Campaign Plan

#15_01h_1. The Action at Schleiz - Historical
#00a_2. Weimar and Reserve Korps Arrive!
#15_04h_1. The Battle of Auerstedt - Historical
#15 03a_1. The Battle of Jena - Variant #1
#15_03h_1. The Battle of Jena - Historical
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Campaign Wagram Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
3H1. The Battle of Aspern-Essling

OTV_2. The Battle of Linz

8H. The Battle of Wagram - Historical

3H2. First Day at Aspern-Essling

12H. The II Corps vs. the II Korps

1A - The Battle of Ebelsberg

6H. The Battle of Raab

1809 Campaign - Eckmuhl and Wagram

4A1. First Assualt on the Granary

OTV4. The Battle of Cham

4A2. Second Assualt on the Granary

8A1. Wagram Unleashed!

1H - The Battle of Ebelsberg

11H. Davout's Assualt on the Russbach

On To Vienna - May 1809

2A1. The Battle of Linz - Coordinated Attack
6B. The Battle of Raab

7H. The Battle for Wagram Villiage - Historical
3A4. Can the Bridges Hold?
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Campaign Bautzen Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
The Campaign of 1813 - Head to Head 15
006_Lutzen-H1_HTH.scn 14

001_Mockern-H_HTH.scn
040_Bautzen-H1_HTH.scn
030_Konigswartha-Eichberg-H_HTH.scn
RSW-001_Yppari-H_HTH.scn
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The Spring Campaign of 1813 - Head to Head
RSW-002_Virret-H_HTH.scn
RSW-012_Lappo-H_HTH.scn
003_Grossgorschen-H2_HTH.scn
056_Luckau-H_HTH.scn
RSW-004_Siikajoki-H2_HTH.scn
008_Lutzen-H3_HTH.scn
036_Konigswartha-H_HTH.scn
RSW-006_Revolaks-H_HTH.scn
049 Reichenbach-H_HTH.scn
RSW-003_Siikajoki-H1_HTH.scn
045 Bautzen-V2_HTH.scn

H o R R R R R R NWW

Campaign 1814 Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
La Patrie en Danger - Head to Head 19
Napoleon's First Lunge North - Head to Head

017. The Battle of the Mincio

037. The Battle of Montmirail

003. The Battle of Brienne

011. The Battle of La Rothiére

Napoleon's Last Gamble - Head to Head

CL003. Paris: The Struggle for Montartre

059. The Battles of Mormant-Montereau

053. The Battle of Vauchamps

Napoleon's First Lunge South - Head to Head

105. The Battle of La Souffel

078. Laon - Assault on Semilly and Ardon

101. The Battle of Paris - Var.1

001. Mortier at Bar-sur-Aube

031. Champaubert - Sacken Sends Troops! (Var.1)
025. Napoleon's First Lunge to the North

045. The Battle of Chateau-Theirry

087. Arcis-sur-Aube - The First Day
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Bonaparte Peninsular War Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
Talavera 27-28 July 1809 13
Albuera 16 May 1811 6
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Talavera 28 July 1809

Almonacid 11 August 1809

Vimeiro, 21 August 1808

Portugal 1809 Campaign

Fuentes de Onoro 3 May 1811

Fuentes de Onoro 5 May 1811

Vimeiro Campaign

Portugal 1810 Campaign

Tamames 18 October 1809

Gebora 19 February 1811 Allied A/I
Vimeiro Campaign from Rolica to Vimeiro
San Pedro 11 March 1809 Gun Section Variant
Ucles 13 January 1809

Action at Grijo 11 May 1809

Bussaco 27 September 1810

Arroyo dos Molinos 28 October 1811
Fuentes de Onoro 3 May 1811 Variant
Batalla de Bailen 19 July 1808
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Campaign Marengo War Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
098. The Battle of Marengo 10
017. The Bridge at Lodi

The Marengo Campaign of 1800

027. The Second Battle of Castiglione

021. The First Battle of Castiglione

056. The Battle of Rivoli

001. The Battle of Loano

005. Montenotte: Napoleon's First Victory in Italy
009. Dego - Austrians on the Way!

094. The Battle of Casteggio-Montebello

015. The Engagement at St Michele-La Bicocca
108. Third Assault on Marengo Village

The Quadrilateral Operations of 1796-97

025. The Second Clash at Lonato

066. Battle on the Mincio: Advance of the Russians
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Republican Bayonets on the Rhine Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
083_Ettlingen_FB-H_HTH.scn 10
187_Hohenlinden_FB-H-NT_HTH.scn
132_Bergen_FB-H_HTH.scn
059_Fleurus_FB-H_HTH.scn
164_2nd-Stock_FB-H_HTH.scn
039_Tourcoing_FB-H_HTH.scn
056_Tournay_FB-V1_HTH.scn
003_Valmy_FB-V1_HTH.scn
157_2nd-Stock-Engen_FB-V2_HTH.scn
179_Neuburg_FB-H_HTH.scn
Campaign.cpd
026_Pirmasens_FB-H_HTH.scn
139_Castricum_FB-V1_HTH.scn
186_Hohenlinden_FB-H-SN_HTH.scn
086_Neresheim_FB-H1_HTH.scn
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Campaign Eylau-Friedland Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
046_Jankowo-Bergfried_H1_HTH.scn 10
Bonus-005_Friedland-Lestocg.scn
Campaign.cpd
CAMP-006_0p-Maneuvers_E-F_HTH.scn
152_Friedland_H1_HTH.scn
Z_M15-152_Friedland_H1_HTH.scn
005_Czarnowo_H1_HTH.scn
026_Pultusk-H_HTH.scn
032_Pultusk-Golymin_DUAL-H_HTH.scn
041_Mohrungen_V1_HTH.scn
090_Ostroleka_H_HTH.scn

Scenarios**

Scenario
046_Jankowo-Bergfried_H1_HTH.scn
Bonus-005_ Friedland-Lestocq.scn
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Wellington's Peninsular Campaign Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
Salamanca5_21Julyl2.scn 10
Toulousel_10Aprl4.scn
Vitoria2a_21Junel3Br.scn
Alcaniz1l_23May09.scn
Corunal_16Jan09.scn
Vitorial_21Junel3.scn
Almarazl_19May12.scn
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Napoleon in Russia Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
07. Kutuzov Turns to Fight 29
06. La Bataille de Borodino

02. The Shevardino Redoubt
14. Never Too Late

18. Uvarov's Diversion

01. Approaches to Shevardino
05. Kutuzov Strikes!

03. La Mere de toutes Batailles
17. King of the Hill

13. Death in the Fléches

16. Raevskii's Redoubt

21. The Long Road Home

20. The Final Assault

11. Prévenant
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Battleground Waterloo Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
14. The Battle of Waterloo 22
03. General d'Erlon's Assault 12

08. La défense de Plancenoit

01. A Great Day For A Battle

17. The Prussians Pressure Papelotte
19. There is Grouchy!

02. Le chateau de Hougoumont

09. La Grande Bataille de Waterloo
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Prelude to Waterloo Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
03. The Battle of Quatre Bras 16
24. Ligny and Quatre Bras, Unleashed!

13. The Battle of Ligny

25. Ligny, Unleashed!

Custom - Quatres Bras day 2 By Jeff Bardon
04. Ligny and Quatre Bras

01. The Fifth Division at Frasnes

02. The Vanguard

09. Hold at All Costs!

12. The Eagle's Last Battle

20. No Quarter in St. Amand

21. Quatre Bras - AOW

22. Twin Battles - AOW
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Napoleon's Campaigns (AGEOD) Popular Scenarios:

Scenario Battles*
Battle for France

The Polish Campaign
The Prussian Campaign
Last Flight of the Eagle
The Thunder of Jena
War on the Danube
The Sun of Austerlitz
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Battleground Waterloo (Talonsoft, French version)

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
14. La Bataille de Waterloo 1
09. La Grande Bataille de Waterloo 1
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Commander: Napoleon At War Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
1809 Campaign on the Danube 2
1815 The Waterloo Campaign
1806-1807 The Prussian Blitz
1814 The Defense of France
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Crown of Glory: Emperor's Edition Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**
Scenario Battles*

1792 5

Egypt Mod Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**
Scenario Battles*

Battle of the Pyramids 1

Les Grognards (HistWar) Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**

Scenario Battles*
Custom scenario 21
Austerlitz 3
Borodino 3
Ratisbonne 2
Montebello 1

Les Grognards (HistWar) - old version Popular Scenarios:

Scenarios**
Scenario Battles*

Custom scenario 3

* - only started or completed battles count here, ** - at most 20 scenarios will be reported
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No Data Reported For:

Andy Barnes’ The Eagle Has Landed
Crown of Glory Original Version
Napoleon at Golymin (Greg Gorsuch)
Battlefield Eylau (Greg Gorsuch)
Napoleon (HistWar)

John Tiller's Battleground Napoleonic Wars (Matrix)
Rise of Prussia (AGEOD)

Rise of Prussia Gold (AGEOD)
The Seven Years War (JTS)
Wars of Napoleon (AGEOD)

(Note: Due to the current lack of play for these games, the reporting of them will
be discontinued in the next report until there is future activity to include them)
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Napoleonic Wargames Club

Top Guns:
Field Marshal Andrew Moss Anglo-Allied Army 341
Field Marshal Jim Hall K.G. Anglo-Allied Army 157
Maréchal d'Empire Jeff Bardon French Army 146
Associated Member Compass Rose Associated Members 0
Associated Member Dennis Yazvac Associated Members 0
Associated Member Erick Edrada Associated Members 0
Field Marshal Andrew Moss Anglo-Allied Army 341
Field Marshal Jim Hall K.G. Anglo-Allied Army 157
Feldmarschall Jim Pfluecke Austrian Army 101
Maréchal d'Empire Jeff Bardon French Army 146
Maréchal d'Empire Paul Johnson French Army 105
Maréchal d'Empire Francisco Palomo French Army 103
Field Marshal Andrew Moss 341
Field Marshal Jim Hall K.G. 157
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Field Marshal Antony Barlow
Associated Members

Associated Member Compass Rose 0
Associated Member Dennis Yazvac 0
Associated Member Erick Edrada 0

Austrian Army

Feldmarschall Jim Pfluecke 101
Generalfeldwachtmeister Bohdan Remeta 31
Feldmarschall Jeff Mathes 29
Generaal Marco Rietveld 82
Generaal-Majoor Lucas Kling 22
Generaal-Majoor Maarten Roggeveen 10
Maréchal d'Empire Jeff Bardon 146
Maréchal d'Empire Paul Johnson 105
Maréchal d'Empire Francisco Palomo 103

Portuguese Army
Prussian Army

General der Infanterie Phil Chimara 83
General der Infanterie Michael Fredel 81
Generalfeldmarschall Scott Ludwig 33

Russian Army
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General-Feldmarshal Bill Cann 93

General-Feldmarshal Alexandr Zaytsev 89
General-Feldmarshal Eugene Gulyaev 87
General de Ejército Jose Faura 16
Alférez Antonio Simon 0
Mayor Javier Fernandez Leén 0
Overste Set Karlsson 4
Overstel6jtnant Fredrik Henriksson 0
Fanrik Ludovic Duport 0

Napoleonic Wargames Club

Overall Club “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Marchers

Field Marshal Andrew Moss

Major General Jeff Rossbach
General-Leytenant Maury Struckhoff
Field Marshal Zafer Ejder

Général Clint Matthews

Major Phillip Arsenault

Major Al Amos

Major General Richard Bradshaw
Général de Brigade Raymond Bursch
General der Infanterie Michael Fredel
Capitaine Marco Ranalli

Général de Brigade Ed Blackburn
Captain Ross Kennedy

Général de Division Phillip Driscoll
Lieutenant Earle Cook

Lieutenant Fred Edens

Colonel Steve Archer

Maréchal d'Empire John Corbin
Feldmarschall Jim Pfluecke

Major Cedric Monget

2nd Lieutenant Danny Canavan
General de Ejército Jose Faura
Général de Brigade Olivier Bianchi
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Anglo-Allied Army
Anglo-Allied Army
Russian Army
Anglo-Allied Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
French Army
Prussian Army
French Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
Austrian Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
Spanish Army

French Army

1576
916
907
560
441
400
364
346
312
298
292
274
243
242
225
222
201
165
154
152
148
139
131



Oberleutnant Antoni Gumbau Martinez
Feldmarschall Dale Lastowicka
Field Marshal Jim Hall K.G.
Fahnrich Josef Seidl

Général Pete Russo

Lieutenant Erin Obrian
Sous-Lieutenant Andrew Llywelyn
General-Feldmarshal Vladimir Repnin
Premierleutnant Trevor Preston
Generaal Marco Rietveld
Sous-Lieutenant Jim Garner
Capitaine Giorgio Beacco

Général de Brigade Y.P. Jacob
Sous-Lieutenant Lynn Newell
Sous-Lieutenant Dillon Woo
Sous-Lieutenant Ron Giles
Colonel Fabio Fogato

Colonel John Sheffield

Capitaine Slawomir Manikowski
Maréchal d'Empire Ernie Sands
Major Scott Reed

General-Feldmarshal Anton Kosyanenko

Sous-Lieutenant Christian Wang
Sous-Lieutenant Garret Fitzgerald
Colonel Daniel Armenta

Field Marshal Mark Nelms

Major Giovanni Boffi

Général de Brigade Christian Rizo
Field Marshal Antony Barlow
Maréchal d'Empire Francisco Palomo
Alférez Antonio Simon

Chef de Bataillon Kevin Koch
Ensign John Nash

Lieutenant General Bob McRae
Général de Brigade Antonio Zinno
Général Gregor Morgan
Sous-Lieutenant Serge Hebrant
Maréchal d'Empire Jonathan Thayer
Général Mark Oakford
Sous-Lieutenant Nick Kunz
Lieutenant Walt Dortch
Sous-Lieutenant Paul Synnott
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Austrian Army
Austrian Army
Anglo-Allied Army
Austrian Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
Russian Army
Prussian Army
Dutch Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
Russian Army
French Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
Anglo-Allied Army
French Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
French Army
Spanish Army
French Army
Anglo-Allied Army
Anglo-Allied Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army
French Army

French Army

121
117
113
105
94
92
81
80
76
75
71
70
68
63
57
56
55
53
50
a1
40
40
38
36
35
35
34
33
33
32
28
27
26
21
20
20
18
18
17
16
16
15



Maréchal d'Empire Richard Hamilton French Army 14

Ensign Ross Greenley Anglo-Allied Army 12
General-Feldmarshal Alexandr Zaytsev Russian Army 10
Maréchal d'Empire Paul Chavis French Army 7

French Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Marchers

Général Clint Matthews French Army 441
Major Phillip Arsenault French Army 400
Major Al Amos French Army 364
Général de Brigade Raymond French Army 312
Bursch

Capitaine Marco Ranalli French Army 292
Général de Brigade Ed Blackburn French Army 274
Général de Division Phillip French Army 242
Driscoll

Lieutenant Earle Cook French Army 225
Lieutenant Fred Edens French Army 222
Colonel Steve Archer French Army 201
Maréchal d'Empire John Corbin French Army 165
Major Cedric Monget French Army 152
Général de Brigade Olivier French Army 131
Bianchi

Général Pete Russo French Army 94
Lieutenant Erin Obrian French Army 92
Sous-Lieutenant Andrew French Army 81
Llywelyn

Sous-Lieutenant Jim Garner French Army 71
Capitaine Giorgio Beacco French Army 70
Général de Brigade Y.P. Jacob French Army 68
Sous-Lieutenant Lynn Newell French Army 63
Sous-Lieutenant Dillon Woo French Army 57
Sous-Lieutenant Ron Giles French Army 56
Colonel Fabio Fogato French Army 55
Colonel John Sheffield French Army 53
Capitaine Slawomir Manikowski French Army 50
Maréchal d'Empire Ernie Sands French Army 41
Sous-Lieutenant Christian Wang French Army 38
Sous-Lieutenant Garret French Army 36
Fitzgerald
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Major Giovanni Boffi French Army 34

Général de Brigade Christian Rizo French Army 33
Maréchal d'Empire Francisco French Army 32
Palomo

Chef de Bataillon Kevin Koch French Army 27
Général de Brigade Antonio Zinno French Army 20
Général Gregor Morgan French Army 20
Sous-Lieutenant Serge Hebrant French Army 18
Maréchal d'Empire Jonathan French Army 18
Thayer

Général Mark Oakford French Army 17
Sous-Lieutenant Nick Kunz French Army 16
Lieutenant Walt Dortch French Army 16
Sous-Lieutenant Paul Synnott French Army 15
Maréchal d'Empire Richard French Army 14
Hamilton

Maréchal d'Empire Paul Chavis French Army 7

Anglo-Allied Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Field Marshal Andrew Moss Anglo-Allied Army 1576
Major General Jeff Rossbach Anglo-Allied Army 916
Field Marshal Zafer Ejder Anglo-Allied Army 560
Major General Richard Bradshaw Anglo-Allied Army 346
Captain Ross Kennedy Anglo-Allied Army 243
2nd Lieutenant Danny Canavan Anglo-Allied Army 148
Field Marshal Jim Hall K.G. Anglo-Allied Army 113
Major Scott Reed Anglo-Allied Army 40
Colonel Daniel Armenta Anglo-Allied Army 35
Field Marshal Mark Nelms Anglo-Allied Army 35
Field Marshal Antony Barlow Anglo-Allied Army 33
Ensign John Nash Anglo-Allied Army 26
Lieutenant General Bob McRae Anglo-Allied Army 21
Ensign Ross Greenley Anglo-Allied Army 12

Dutch Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Generaal Marco Rietveld Dutch Army 75
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Spanish Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Marchers
General de Ejército Jose Faura Spanish Army 139
Alférez Antonio Simon Spanish Army 28

Austrian Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Marchers

Feldmarschall Jim Pfluecke Austrian Army 154
Oberleutnant Antoni Gumbau Martinez Austrian Army 121
Feldmarschall Dale Lastowicka Austrian Army 117
Fahnrich Josef Seidl Austrian Army 105

Russian Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Marchers

General-Leytenant Maury Struckhoff Russian Army 907
General-Feldmarshal Vladimir Repnin Russian Army 80
General-Feldmarshal Anton Kosyanenko Russian Army 40
General-Feldmarshal Alexandr Zaytsev Russian Army 10

Prussian Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

Marchers
General der Infanterie Michael Fredel Prussian Army 298
Premierleutnant Trevor Preston Prussian Army 76

Portuguese Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

No Data Reported

Swedish Army “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

No Data Reported
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Associate Members “Top Marchers” via Number of Turns Played:

No Data Reported

Napoleonic Wargames Club

Armies in Battle:

Army Major Victory Minor Victory Draw Minor Defeat Major Defeat
Anglo-Allied Army 301 69 176 73 337
Associated Members 0 0 0 0 1
Austrian Army 88 31 53 28 86
Coalition Army 108 28 78 32 118
Dutch Army 89 18 39 18 61
French Army 609 155 396 160 646
Portuguese Army 0 0 0 0 0
Prussian Army 87 29 62 40 102
Russian Army 130 26 76 12 51
Spanish Army 10 10 7 4 10
Swedish Army 1 2 0 2 4

* - only completed battles count here, results are counted for each participant
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Napoleonic Wargames Club

Overall Battles Played:

All 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

All Fight Maneuver Match Tournament Training

Games

Month Registered Started Completed Canceled
2020-01 4 4 4 10
2020-02 13 13 7 0
2020-03 11 8 14 4
2020-04 25 23 10 0
2020-05 29 27 16 12
2020-06 12 13 13 1
2020-07 17 17 14 1
2020-08 12 13 17 3
2020-09 7 8 6 2
2020-10 6 6 10 0
2020-11 26 24 9 0
2020-12 19 20 16 3
Total 181 176 136 36

Overall Fights Played:

Month Registered Started Completed Canceled
2020-01 4 4 4 10
2020-02 12 12 6 0
2020-03 10 7 13 3
2020-04 22 21 9 0
2020-05 17 16 10 10
2020-06 10 11 11 1
2020-07 12 11 13 1
2020-08 7 9 10 3
2020-09 4 4 4 2
2020-10 4 4 10 0
2020-11 16 15 3 0
2020-12 8 9 8 0
Total 126 123 101 30
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Overall Maneuver Games Played:

Month Registered Started Completed Canceled
2020-03 0 0 0 1
2020-04 2 1 0 0
2020-05 12 11 6 2
2020-06 2 2 2 0
2020-07 5 6 1 0
2020-08 5 4 7 0
2020-09 2 3 2 0
2020-10 2 2 0 0
2020-11 10 9 5 0
2020-12 8 8 5 3
Total 48 46 28 6

Overall Training Games Played:

Month Registered Started Completed Canceled
2020-02 1 1 1 0
2020-03 1 1 1 0
2020-04 1 1 1 0
2020-09 1 1 0 0
2020-11 0 0 1 0
2020-12 3 3 3 0
Total 7 7 7 0

Overall Match Games Played:
No Data Reported

Overall Tournament Games Played:

No Data Reported
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Napoleonic Wargames Club

French Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Cadet 0
Sous-Lieutenant 29
Lieutenant 10
Capitaine 6
Chef de Bataillon 3
Chef d'Escadron 0
Major 7
Colonel 4
Général de Brigade 13
Général de Division 5
Général 12
Maréchal d'Empire 13
Total 102

* - only active officers count here

Anglo-Allied Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Cadet

Ensign

2nd Lieutenant
Lieutenant

Captain

Major

Lieutenant Colonel
Colonel

Brigadier

Major General
Lieutenant General
Field Marshal

Total

0= N UTwEHEH ONEFEDNNO

N
w

* - only active officers count here

Napoleonic Wargames Club (NWC) © 2021




Dutch Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Kornet

Vaandrig

2e Luitenant

le Luitenant
Kapitein

Majoor
Luitenant-Kolonel
Kolonel
Generaal-Majoor
Luitenant-Generaal
Generaal

Total

AP ONOHFH OOOOOOoO

* - only active officers count here

Spanish Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Cadete 0
Alférez 1
Subteniente 0
Teniente 0
Capitan 0
Mayor 1
Teniente-Coronel 0
Coronel 0
General de Brigada 0
Mariscal de Campo 0
Teniente-General 0
General de Ejército 1
Capitan General 0
Total 3

* - only active officers count here
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Portuguese Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Cadete Porta-Bandeira
Alferes

Tenente

1° Tenente

Capitao

Major
Tenente-Coronel
Coronel

Brigadeiro

Marechal de Campo
Tenente-General
General

Marechal do Exército
Total

O OO OO0 0000 oo Oo oo

* - only active officers count here

Austrian Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Kadett

Fahnrich

Unterleutnant
Oberleutnant
Hauptmann

Rittmeister

Major

Oberstleutnant

Oberst
Generalfeldwachtmeister
Generalmajor
Feldmarschalleutnant
Feldzeugmeister

General der Kavallerie
Feldmarschall

Total

N O+ NOHFH NOWOOH+H O+ O

-
(0]

* - only active officers count here
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Russian Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Praporschik
Podporuchik
Poruchik
Shtabs-Kapitan
Kapitan

Mayor

Podpolkovnik
Polkovnik
General-Mayor
General-Leytenant
General

General of Artillery
General of Cavalry
General of Infantry
General-Feldmarshal
Generalissimos
Total

O U1 O OO0 O HFH WWNMNNOOOH+HO

-
N

* - only active officers count here

Swedish Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Kadet

Fanrik

Léjtnant

Kapten

Major
Oversteldjtnant
Overste
Brigadgeneral
Generalldjtnant
Faltmarskalk

General Faltmarskalk
Total

hNOOOORH OOOUHR R

* - only active officers count here
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Prussian Army Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Rank Officers*
Kadet
Sekondleutnant
Premierleutnant
Hauptmann

Major

Oberstleutnant
Oberst

Generalmajor
Generalleutnant
General der Infanterie
General der Kavallerie
Generalfeldmarschall
Total

N NNPHE AP PHOONOR

N
(o)}

* - only active officers count here

Associate Members Numbers of Active Officers by Rank:

Ranks
Rank Officers*

Associated Member 4
Total

* - only active officers count here

End of Annual Report
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